Actuarial (gains)/losses 481 (305)
Actual return in Fund assets less interest income 244 (201)

Defined benefit cost (remeasurements) recognised in Other
comprehensive income (OCI) 725 (506)

CleanCo 84

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Significant actuarial assumptions

Assumptions to determine defined benefit cost Consolidated
2024 2023
% %

Discount rate per annum 5.5% 5.1%
Expected salary increase rate per annum - 3.0%
- First year 4.5% -
- Second year 3.5% -
- Thereafter 3.0% -

Assumptions to determine defined obligation Consolidated
2024 2023
% %

Discount rate per annum 5.4% 5.5%
Expected salary increase rate per annum 3.5% -
- First year - 4.5%
- Second year - 3.5%
- thereafter - 3.0%

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and
expected salary increases. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding
all other assumptions constant.

-0.5% pa
discount

+0.5% pa
discount

-0.5% pa
salary
increase

+0.5% pa
salary
increase

Base Case rate rate rate rate
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

Discount rate 5.4% 4.9% 5.9% 5.4% 5.4%
Salary increase rate 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.0% 4.0%

Defined benefit obligation ($’000’s) 7,082 7,354 6,824 6,821 7,356

-0.5% pa
discount

+0.5% pa
discount

-0.5% pa
salary
increase

+0.5% pa
salary
increase

Base Case rate rate rate rate
2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Discount rate 5.5% 5.0% 6.0% 5.5% 5.5%
Salary increase rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 2.5% 3.5%

Defined benefit obligation ($’000’s) 7,824 8,113 7,550 7,545 8,117

2024 Annual Report 85

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Employer contributions

Employer contributions to the defined benefit section of the plan are based on recommendations by the
plan’s actuary and the current agreed contribution rate is 0% of salaries. Actuarial assessments are made
at no more than three yearly intervals, and the last such assessment was made as of 1 July 2021 - report
prepared by Willis Towers Watson dated 7 December 2021.

Employee retirement benefits

CleanCo’s defined contribution plan chosen by the employee receives fixed contributions from the

[…]

forward markets as and when required to manage CleanCo’s obligations. These certificates are classified
as inventory. CleanCo is exposed to environmental certificate price movements through its requirement to
comply with various regulatory environmental schemes as part of their normal business operations.

Sensitivity analysis
The following commentary and table summarise the sensitivity of CleanCo’s derivative financial instruments
to electricity price risk. Analysis is performed on a pre-tax basis using similar information to that which
would be provided to management and reflects the impact on CleanCo’s financial position should certain
price movements occur.

The sensitivity in the mark-to-market of CleanCo’s derivative financial instruments portfolio to movements
in the forward prices of electricity at balance date were investigated. The analysis assumes upward and
downward movements of electricity prices of 20%, which reflects a reasonably possible scenario in the
economic environment over the next period.

Average price increase Average price decrease

Effect Effect
on profit Effect on on profit Effect on

Consolidated - 2024 % change before tax equity % change before tax equity

Electricity price - 2024 20% 171,906 - (20%) (229,275) -
Electricity price - 2024 10% 71,705 - (10%) (127,968) -
Foreign Currency (USD/
AUD) - 2024 10% - (12,385)

243,611 (12,385)
(10%) - 15,137

(357,243) 15,137

Average price increase Average price decrease

Effect Effect
on profit Effect on on profit Effect on

Consolidated - 2023 % change before tax equity % change before tax equity

Electricity price - 2023 20% 162,982 - (20%) (169,403) -
Foreign currency (USD/
AUD) - 2023 10% (2,932) -

160,050 -

(10%) 3,583 -

(165,820) -

CleanCo 102

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Interest rate risk
CleanCo is exposed to changes in interest rates via its borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and the
Advances Facility. Variable and fixed interest rate borrowings expose CleanCo to interest rate cash flow
risk.

Average price increase Average price decrease

Effect Effect
Basis points on profit Effect on Basis points on profit Effect on

Consolidated - 2024 change before tax equity change before tax equity

Cash and Cash
Equivalents 100 65 65 (100) (65) (65)
Advances facility 100 7,816 7,816 (100) (7,816) (7,816)